STANDARD &POOR'S

Standard & Poor's Research

March 12, 2010

Summary: Windsor, Connecticut; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Victor Medeiros, Boston (1) 617-530-8305; victor_medeiros@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst: Henry W Henderson, Boston (1) 617-530-8314; henry_henderson@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

www.standardandpoors.com

Summary: Windsor, Connecticut; General Obligation

Credit Profile		
US\$13.575 mil GO rfdg bnds ser 2010B due 07/15/2023		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New
US\$4.78 mil GO bnds ser 2010A due 04/15/2025		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New
Windsor GO		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed
Windsor GO		
Unenhanced Rating	AAA(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.		

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'AAA' long-term rating, and stable outlook, to Windsor, Conn.'s series 2010A general obligation (GO) bonds and series 2010B GO refunding bonds and affirmed its 'AAA' long-term rating and underlying rating (SPUR), with a stable outlook, on the town's existing parity GO debt.

In our opinion, the rating reflects the town's:

- Location and access to large regional employment centers in Connecticut;
- Very strong income levels, evidenced by median household effective buying income at 141% of the nation's level;
- Extremely strong property tax base with a market value of \$167,265 per capita;
- Trend of favorable operating results, strong financial reserves, and strong management policies and practices; and
- Low debt burden, net of school construction grants.

Windsor, with a population estimate of 28,920, is a primarily residential community in north-central Connecticut, just six miles north of Hartford, Conn. (A/Stable GO debt rating). The town's access to the state's largest city and Interstate 91, which serves Windsor with seven interchanges, provide residents with easy access to a number of employment centers in the region. The local economic base is also significant with several leading employers supporting the regional economy.

Leading employers include:

- Hartford Life (2,100 employees), financial services;
- ING (1,830), financial services; and
- Alstom Power Systems (1,350), engineering services.

Within Windsor, unemployment remains below state and national rates. As of December 2009, Windsor unemployment averaged 8.2%, below state and national rates. In our opinion, household income levels are very strong compared with the national median: A 2008 median household effective buying income of \$58,666 was 141% of the national level.

Over the past few years, we believe the town's commercial and industrial development contributed to its steady property tax base growth and helped reduce the tax burden on residential properties. The net taxable grand list has reached \$2.6 billion in fiscal 2010, up by a steady 17% since fiscal 2005. Moreover, full market value is an extremely strong \$157,127 per capita, which we view as a further indication of the town's property value strength. In our opinion, the taxpayer base is diverse with the 10 leading taxpayers accounting for 15% of the net grand list.

We believe Windsor's financial performance has, in general, been favorable and consistent. We consider the town's current financial position very strong. The town closed audited fiscal 2009 with a \$1.3 net general fund increase, or 1.4 % of expenditures, and a \$14.6 million unreserved general fund balance, or a very strong 15.0%. Over the past five audited years, the town has maintained an unreserved fund balance well above its formal policy of 8% of general fund expenditures. According to management, the town hopes to continue to manage reserves at those levels over the next few years despite some ongoing budgetary challenges due to a slumping economy. We currently believe that despite the softening of more-cyclical revenues, management continues to make the necessary budget adjustments, through reduced spending and other cost-cutting measures, to manage through the near future with balanced operations.

For fiscal 2010, management is projecting break-even operating results. Property taxes, which we consider a very stable revenue source, are the town's chief operating revenue source, accounting for roughly 79% of general fund revenues. Current-year collections remain, in our opinion, consistent and strong at 98%; current estimates indicate no deviation from that level despite the higher unemployment rate.

Standard & Poor's considers Windsor's financial management practices "strong" under its Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology, indicating practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable.

Windsor's debt levels are moderate on a per capita basis but low on a market value basis. The overall net debt burden is \$2,069 per capita, or 1.3% of market value. Debt service carrying charges are, in our opinion, a low 7% of expenditures; this is favorable since debt amortization is rapid with officials planning to retire 76% of principal over 10 years and 100% by 2025. Additional capital needs are, in our view, manageable; and officials have identified these needs, along with funding sources, in the town's 2011-2016, \$144 million capital improvement plan.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects Standard & Poor's expectation that Windsor should maintain reserves above its formal policies. Historically, management's conservative budget practices have provided the town with the revenue flexibility to fund capital and nonrecurring spending annually and maintain very strong reserves. While economic development will likely be modest, the town's property tax base stability will be important to its maintenance of structural balance between revenues and expenditures. Town management is projecting additional capital needs with bonding at levels that we believe will not significantly change Windsor's debt position.

Related Research

USPF Criteria: GO Debt, Oct. 12, 2006

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal subscribers at www.globalcreditportal.com and RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this

rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2010 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.